Subject to fulfillment (or, if applicable, waiver) of the conditions, Completion shall take

place no later than thirty five Business Days after the satisfaction or waiver (where applicable) of

the conditions or at such other date to be agreed between the Subscriber and the Company.

Application for listing

Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee for the listing of, and

permission to deal in, the Conversion Shares.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 12 –

EFFECT OF THE FULL CONVERSION OF THE CONVERTIBLE BONDS

The shareholdings in the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date (based on information

received by the Company and notified pursuant to Part XV of the SFO) and immediately after

conversion in full of the Convertible Bonds (assuming that there is no other change in the issued

share capital of the Company) are summarised as follows:

Shareholders As at the Latest Practicable Date

Upon immediately conversion in

full of the Convertible Bonds and

before the exercise of the

outstanding share options

Upon immediately conversion in

full of the Convertible Bonds

and the exercise of

outstanding share options

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

The Subscriber or his associate (Note 1) 484,040,000 45.47 753,040,000 56.47 753,040,000 52.53

Shen Shun (Note 2) 2,500,000 0.23 2,500,000 0.19 2,500,000 0.17

Zhang Xiongfeng (Note 2) 15,382,000 1.45 15,382,000 1.15 23,382,000 1.63

Public shareholders 562,642,000 52.85 562,642,000 42.19 562,642,000 39.25

Holders of share options

(other than Zhang Xiongfeng) (Note 3) – – – – 92,000,000 6.42

Total 1,064,564,000 100.00 1,333,564,000 100.00 1,433,564,000 100.00

Notes:

1. The Shares are held by Praise Treasure Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with

limited liability and wholly and beneficially owned by the Subscriber.

2. Mr. Shen Shun is our executive Director and Mr. Zhang Xiongfeng is our non-executive Director. As at the

Latest Practicable Date, Mr. Zhang Xiongfeng is a holder of 8,000,000 share options granted by the

Company on 8 July 2016 pursuant to the share option scheme of the Company adopted on 26 May 2015.

3. The share options refer to the outstanding 92,000,000 share options (other than the 8,000,000 share options